BOOK HTO PAGE 124 BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

96 FEB 28 PM 3: 04

JOSEPHINE VELTR! COUNTY CLERK

GEPHTY

In the Matter of an Ordinance Approving) and Ratifying the Northwest Oregon) Economic Alliance Intergovernmental) Agreement and Declaring an Emergency)

ORDINANCE # <u>479</u>

The Board of County Commissioners for Tillamook County, Oregon ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. TITLE.

Or as

This ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No. $\underline{49}$.

SECTION 2. AUTHORITY.

This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority of ORS 203.035 and ORS 190.003 to 190.110.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> <u>PURPOSE.</u>

The purpose of this ordinance is to create an intergovernmental entity by intergovernmental agreement. The effective date of the intergovernmental agreement shall be $\frac{28}{126}$. The intergovernmental entity shall be known as the Northwest Oregon Economic Alliance (the "Alliance"). The purpose of the Alliance is to meet the requirements of the Oregon Regional Strategies program on behalf of Clatsop, Columbia and Tillamook Counties. The Alliance shall develop a regional economic development strategy as provided by ORS 285.630 through 285.647 and 285.655, the Regional Economic Development Act. In addition, the Alliance shall act as the administrative and fiscal entity for the Regional Strategies Program within the Region. The powers, duties and functions of the Alliance are described in Parts I and II of the intergovernmental agreement.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY.

The provisions of this ordinance, including Exhibit "A", are severable. If any provision of this ordinance is determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be considered a separate, distinct and independent provision and the decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

Tillamook County Ordinance # 49 Page 1

SECTION 5. ADOPTION.

The Intergovernmental Agreement between Clatsop, Columbia and Tillamook Counties, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, be and is hereby adopted, approved and ratified.

<u>SECTION 6.</u> <u>EMERGENCY CLAUSE.</u>

The purpose of the Northwest Oregon Economic Alliance is to meet the requirements of the Oregon Regional Strategies and Rural Investment Fund programs on behalf of the three counties. The Alliance shall develop a regional economic development strategy as provided by ORS 285.630 through 285.647 and 285.655, the Regional Economic Development Act. Further, the Alliance shall be responsible for implementation of the Rural Investment Fund for Clatsop, Columbia and Tillamook Counties. The importance of these functions requires that a state of emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its execution by the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners.

ADOPTED this 28th day of February 1996.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Ken Burdick, Chairperson fina Mulford, Vice Chairperson A. Dove, Commissioner Jerry ATTEST: Josephine Veltri, County Clerk **Special Deputy** eading 1996. 28 , 1996. Reading: Febru Date: Fol . 1996.

Aye	Nay	Abstain/Absent
F	-	/
<u>~</u>		/
_		/

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel